input which is uncorrelated with the disturbances. 

Figure 5 shows digester chip level and blow flow setpoint data 
collected when the process was under proportional-only feed- 
back control and a dither signal was added to the blow flow 
setpoint. Two hundred and eighty-seven (287) observations were 
collected at  5 min intervals over a period of one day. The dither 
signal in this case was a pseudorandom binary sequence (PRBS) 

Figure 2. Conventional chip level control strategy. 

Figure 3. Conventional control. 

of + 10 m3/h and was added to the blow flow setpoint.